

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

I.A., E.B., L.C., M.X., L.A., A.L.G., A.G., N.B.,
and Tahirih Justice Center,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILLIAM BARR, in his official capacity as
Acting Attorney General of the United States, et
al.,

Defendants.

Case No.19-cv-2530

MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65 and Civil Local Rule 65.1, Plaintiffs hereby move the Court to issue a preliminary injunction enjoining implementation or enforcement of the Rule announced in the Federal Register entitled “Asylum Eligibility and Procedural Modifications,” 84 Fed. Reg. 33829 (July 16, 2019) (to be codified at 8 C.F.R. pts. 208, 1003, 1208).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. Statutory Background 3

 B. The Interim Final Rule..... 6

 C. Procedural History 7

 D. Plaintiffs 8

ARGUMENT..... 10

JURISDICTION 10

PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS..... 12

 I. The Bar To Asylum For Noncitizens Who Transit Through A Third Country Violates the INA. 12

 A. The Rule Is Inconsistent With Congress’s Asylum Scheme, Particularly The Firm Resettlement And Safe Third Country Provisions..... 13

 1. Firm Resettlement Provision, 8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(vi) 13

 2. The Safe Third Country Provision, 8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(A) 17

 B. The Rule Is Inconsistent With 8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1)..... 19

 II. The Interim Final Rule Violates The Procedural Requirements Of The APA. 22

 A. The Rule Is Invalid Because The Government Failed To Follow The APA’s Notice-and-Comment Procedures. 23

 1. The Foreign Affairs Exception Does Not Apply. 23

 2. The Good Cause Exception Does Not Apply. 25

 B. The Attorney General Also Violated The APA’s Required 30-day Grace Period..... 27

 III. The Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious In Violation of the APA. 28

IV. The Rule Violates The Rights Of Unaccompanied Children Under The TVPRA. 31

THE REMAINING FACTORS FAVOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND PRESERVING THE STATUS QUO 33

I. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without Relief. 33

A. Individual Plaintiffs I.A., E.B., L.C., M.X., L.A., A.L.G., A.G., And N.B. Seek Asylum And Will Suffer Irreparable Harm If The Rule Is Not Enjoined. 33

B. Organizational Plaintiff Tahirih Justice Center Will Suffer Irreparable Harm If The Rule Is Not Enjoined. 37

C. Plaintiffs Are Not Protected By The Injunction In The Ninth Circuit..... 38

II. The Balance Of Equities And Public Interest Favor Preserving The Status Quo. 39

III. Nationwide Relief Is An Appropriate Remedy..... 40

CONCLUSION 41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACA Int’l v. FCC, 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 16

Air All. Houston v. EPA, 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 20

Air Wisconsin Airlines Corp. v. Hoeper, 571 U.S. 237 (2014)..... 15

Altera Corp. & Subsidiaries v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue, 926 F.3d 1061
(9th Cir. 2019) 27

Am. Ass’n of Exps. & Imps.-Textile & Apparel Grp. v. United States,
751 F.2d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 1985) 23

Butte Cty. v. Hogen, 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 30

Capital Area Immigrants’ Rights Coal. v. Trump, No. 1:19-cv-02117-TJK,
2019 WL 3436501 (D.D.C. July 24, 2019) 8, 28

City of New York v. Permanent Mission of India to United Nations,
618 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2010) 24

Cresote Council v. Johnson, 555 F.Supp.2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 40

Damaize v. INS, 787 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1986) 15, 28

Devitri v. Cronen, 289 F. Supp. 3d 287 (D. Mass. 2018) 34

Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell, 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014) 39

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump (East Bay I), 349 F. Supp. 3d 838
(N.D. Cal. 2018) 23, 39

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump (East Bay II), 909 F.3d
1219 (9th Cir. 2018) passim

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump (East Bay III), 354 F. Supp. 3d
1094 (N.D. Cal. 2018) 19, 23

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr (East Bay IV), 385 F. Supp. 3d
922 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 7, 28

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr (East Bay V), No. 19-16487 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 7, 8, 23

El Rio Health Ctr. v. HHS, 396 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 30

Fair Employment Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.,
28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 10

Grace v. Whitaker, 344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 19

Harmon v. Thornburgh, 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 41

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 10

Hibbs v. Winn, 542 U.S. 88 (2004)..... 16

Hou Ching Chow v. Att’y Gen., 362 F. Supp. 1288 (D.D.C. 1973)..... 24

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987) 3, 19

INS v. Stevic, 467 U.S. 407 (1984) 35

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Pena, 17 F.3d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 24

Karouni v. Gonzales, 399 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2005) 3

Maryland v. King, 567 U.S. 1301 (2102) 40

Matter of A-G-G-, 25 I. & N. Dec. 486 (BIA 2011)..... 14

Matter of B-R-, 26 I. & N. Dec. 119 (BIA 2013)..... 18, 21

Matter of Pula, 19 I. & N. Dec. 467 (BIA 1987)..... 21

Melkonian v. Ashcroft, 320 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 15

Milliken v. Bradley, 433 U.S. 267 (1977)..... 40

Mohammed v. Gonzales, 400 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 19

Motor Vehicle Mrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 29

Munoz v. Ashcroft, 339 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2003) 17

Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy, 6 U.S. 64 (1804)..... 16

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engr’s,
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 41

Ngou v. Schweiker, 535 F. Supp. 1214 (D.D.C. 1982)..... 27

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 39

NRDC v. EPA, 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 29

<i>Nunez v. Boldin</i> , 537 F. Supp. 578 (S.D. Tex. 1982).....	34
<i>O.A. v. Trump</i> , No. CV 18-2718 (RDM), 2019 WL 3536334 (D.D.C. Aug. 2, 2019).....	2, 11
<i>Orantes-Hernandez v. Meese</i> , 685 F. Supp. 1488 (C.D. Cal. 1988).....	34
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Prows v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 938 F.2d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>Rosenberg v. Woo</i> , 402 U.S. 49 (1971).....	15, 28
<i>R–S–C v. Sessions</i> , 869 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2017).....	35
<i>Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 969 F.2d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	25
<i>Torres v. Barr</i> , 925 F.3d 1360 (9th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Trump v. East Bay Sanctuary Covenant</i> , 139 S. Ct. 782 (2018)	40
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 718 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	16
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	23
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	16
<i>Wanjiru v. Holder</i> , 705 F.3d 258 (7th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	10
<i>Yassini v. Crosland</i> , 618 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1980).....	24
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	22
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	22, 23
5 U.S.C. § 553(d)	22, 23, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	1, 2, 6, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(A)	1, 5, 17, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(E)..... 31

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A)..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(vi) 1, 13, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(C) 2, 7, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(3)(C) 30, 32

8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(2) 36

8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(5)(B) 7, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) 3, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(I) 4, 6

8 U.S.C. § 1229a 3

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3) 35

8 U.S.C. § 1232(a)(5)(D)(i) 31

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5)..... 11

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) 11

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)..... 11

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)(b)..... 11

8 U.S.C. § 1325..... 38

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 11

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 208.2(a)..... 4

8 C.F.R. § 208.2(b) 4

8 C.F.R. § 208.7 43

8 C.F.R. § 208.9 4, 38

8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(1)..... 42

8 C.F.R. § 208.13(c)..... 42

8 C.F.R. § 208.14 (1981) 16, 18

8 C.F.R. § 208.15 5, 16, 18

8 C.F.R. § 208.15(a)..... 17

8 C.F.R. § 208.15(b) 17, 18

8 C.F.R. § 208.16..... 42

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(a)(10) 43

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(c)(2)..... 42

Aliens Subject to a Bar on Entry Under Certain Presidential Proclamations;
 Procedures for Protection Claims, 83 Fed. Reg. 55,948 31

Asylum Eligibility and Procedural Modifications, 84 Fed. Reg. 33829..... passim

Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal, 84 Fed. Reg. 35409 4

Other Authorities

Agreement between the Government of Canada and the Government of the United
 States of America For cooperation in the examination of refugee status claim
 from nationals of third countries, <https://tinyurl.com/yxqjnyg4> 18

Camilo Montoya-Galvez & Angel Canales, *More than 10,000 Asylum Seekers
 Returned Under “Remain in Mexico” as U.S. Set to Expand Policy*, CBS
 NEWS (June 8, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/y5wx5ry3> 26

H.R. 2182, 104th Cong. (1995), <https://bit.ly/337CeYB> 16

H.R. Rep. 110-941 31

H.R. Rep. No. 79–1980..... 23

Miriam Jordan & Kirk Semple, *A Sharp Drop in Migrant Arrivals on the Border*,
 N.Y. TIMES (July 10, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/yxaymudd> 27

Nick Miroff et al., *Trump Administration Moves to Restrict Asylum Access, Aiming
 to Curb Central American Migration*, WASHINGTON POST (July 16, 2019),
<https://tinyurl.com/yxmaw4o9> 21

Nick Miroff, *Border Arrests Drop as Mexico’s Migration Crackdown Appears to
 Cut Crossings*, WASHINGTON POST (July 9, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/y2tjfw5> 26

The Immigration and Naturalization Service, Guidelines for Children's Asylum Claims (Dec. 10, 1998)	32
UNHCR, Deeply Concerned About New U.S. Asylum Restrictions (July 15, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/yy22tpll	19
UNHCR, Guidance Note on Bilateral and/or Multilateral Transfer Arrangements of Asylum-Seekers (May 2013), https://tinyurl.com/y2nmhvdv	18
UNHCR, Note on Asylum, U.N. Doc. EC/SCP/12 (Aug. 30, 1979), https://tinyurl.com/y3oal4ta	19
United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugee, adopted July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 150	17
USCIS Adjudicator's Field Manual, Non-Adversarial Interview Techniques, https://tinyurl.com/ybx5kcml	32
William A. Kandel, U.S. Congressional Research Service, <i>Unaccompanied Children: An Overview</i> (R43599; Jan. 18, 2017) https://tinyurl.com/haeb3n5	32
